

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALAN McCLAIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF
ARKANSAS, AND PIGGOTT COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record

PHILLIP J. PERRY

ANDREW D. PRINS

CHERISH A. DRAIN

JOSEPH E. BEGUN

JEREMY L. BROWN

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Explosion Of Contract Pharmacies.....	7
C. Reaction By Manufacturers, HHS, And The Federal Courts.....	11
D. States’ Intervention In The Federal Program.....	13
E. This Litigation	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	17
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits And This Court’s Precedent	23
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of The D.C. And Third Circuits.....	24
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	28
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Manifestly Wrong	33
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. McClain</i> , 95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024).....	1a
Memorandum Ruling of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, <i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. McClain</i> , 645 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Ark. 2022)	17a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. McClain</i> , No. 22-3675, 2024 WL 1919676 (8th Cir. May 2, 2024).....	37a
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	39a
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 23-92-601 to -606.....	56a
003-22-22 Ark. Code R. §§ I-VII (final) (effective Sept. 30, 2022)	60a
Summary: Arkansas Insurance Department Proposed Rule 123; 340B Drug Program Nondiscrimination Requirements (May 25, 2022).....	66a
003-22-22 Ark. Code R. §§ I-VIII (draft) (Feb. 28, 2022) (excerpt)	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	4, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	3, 7, 17, 20, 26, 28, 29, 30, 33, 35
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Oklahoma</i> , 823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 581 U.S. 938 (2017).....	34
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	34
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	23, 29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	34
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	16, 33
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	28
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	36
<i>Forest Park II v. Hadley</i> , 336 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2003).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	26
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	22, 33
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	34
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	28
<i>Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3, 9, 11, 12, 22, 24, 25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	23
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 25
<i>Teltech Systems, Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012).....	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND FEDERAL
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	15
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	15
21 U.S.C. § 360eee(11)(A)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 256b	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)	5, 6, 7, 24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	21
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D)	7
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)	7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(ii)	32
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)	32
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(A)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	5, 6, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(5)	5, 6, 35
Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	5
Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 10.21(a)(1)	35

STATE STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-210(a)(1)	14, 32
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(1).....	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(2).....	13, 30
W. Va. Code § 60A-8-6a(a)(7).....	32
W. Va. Code § 60A-8-6a(c)(1)(A)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	7, 10
88 Fed. Reg. 69,531 (Oct. 6, 2023)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Advisory Op. 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program, HHS (Dec. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/3LkKn3s	12
Berkeley Research Group, <i>340B Program at a Glance</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/ms2afa2y	18
CVS Health Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 7, 2024), http://bit.ly/4cUiv1L	21
<i>Examining Oversight Reports on the 340B Drug Pricing Program: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, & Pensions</i> , 115th Cong. (2018), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/ CHRG-115shrg30195/pdf/CHRG- 115shrg30195.pdf	10
Adam J. Fein, <i>340B Program Purchases Reach \$24.3 Billion-7%+ of the Pharma Market-As Hospitals' Charity Care Flatlines</i> , Drug Channels (May 14, 2019), https://www.drugchannels.net/ 2019/05/exclusive-340b-program- purchases-reach.html	8
Adam J. Fein, <i>The 340B Program Reached \$54 Billion in 2022 - Up 22% vs. 2021</i> , Drug Channels (Sept. 24, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2nrux6et	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nicholas C. Fisher, <i>The 340B Program: A Federal Program in Desperate Need of Revision After Two-And-A-Half Decades of Uncertainty</i> , 22 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 25 (2019).....	5
H.B. 1056 (Md. 2024), https://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2024RS/bills/hb/hb1056T.pdf	15
H.B. 358, Reg. Sess. (La. 2023), https://www.legis.la.gov/Legis/ViewDocument.aspx?d=1332515	15
H.B. 728, Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2024), https://legiscan.com/MS/text/HB728/2024	15
H.F. 4757, 93rd Leg. (Minn. 2024), https://www.revisor.mn.gov/bills/text.php?number=HF4757&type=bill&version=4&session=ls93&session_year=2024&session_number=0	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II), pt. 2 (1992).....	6, 18
HHS Office of Inspector General, Memorandum Report: <i>Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program OEI 05-13-00431</i> (Feb. 4, 2014), https://bit.ly/3eWKmBQ	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karen Mulligan, PhD, <i>The 340B Drug Pricing Program: Background, Ongoing Challenges and Recent Developments</i> , University of Southern California Leonard D. Schaeffer Center for Health Policy & Economics (Oct. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3FFSemV	18
S.B. 28 (Kan.), https://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2023_24/measures/documents/sb28_enrolled.pdf	15
S.B. 325, 86th Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2024), https://www.wvlegislature.gov/Bill_Stat/us/bills_text.cfm?billdoc=sb325%20intr.htm&yr=2024&sesstype=RS&i=325	15
S.B. 751, 102nd Gen. Assemb., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2024), https://www.senate.mo.gov/24info/pdf-bill/tat/SB751.pdf	15
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	36
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Katie Thomas & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>How a Hospital Chain Used a Poor Neighborhood to Turn Huge Profits</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 24, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/24/ health/bon-secours-mercy-health-profit- poor-/neighborhood.html	8
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-11-836, <i>Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement</i> (Sept. 2011), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11- 836.pdf	9, 21
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-18-480, <i>Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement</i> (June 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/ gao-18-480.pdf	8, 10, 20, 21
Aaron Vandervelde et al., <i>For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program</i> , Berkeley Research Group (Oct. 2020), https://media.thinkbrg.com/ wp-content/uploads/2020/10/06150726/ BRG-ForProfitPharmacy Participation340B_2020.pdf	9, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Oct. 12, 2023), https://bit.ly/3VXFcez	21
